

RatingsDirect[®]

Bryan, Texas; Retail Electric

Primary Credit Analyst: Scott W Sagen, New York (1) 212-438-0272; scott.sagen@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: Paul J Dyson, San Francisco (1) 415-371-5079; paul.dyson@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Utility Description

Enterprise Risk

Financial Risk

.....

Bryan, Texas; Retail Electric

Credit Profile		
US\$43.83 mil elec sys rev bnds ser 2018 dtd 11/15/2018 due 07/01/2043		
Long Term Rating	A+/Positive	New
Bryan retail elec (AGM)		
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Positive	Affirmed
Bryan elec		
Long Term Rating	A+/Positive	Affirmed
Many issues are enhanced by hand insurance		

Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.

Rationale

S&P Global Ratings revised the outlook to positive from stable on Bryan, Texas' outstanding electric system revenue bonds and affirmed its 'A+' long-term rating on the debt. At the same time, we assigned our 'A+' rating to the city's series 2018 electric system revenue bonds.

The outlook revision reflects the system's financial forecast that suggests fixed-charge coverage could improve materially over the next two years when fixed-costs related to Gibbons Creek, a coal-fired power plant, decline. If actual fixed-charge coverage exceeds historical levels and we believe very strong metrics are likely sustainable, we could raise the rating over the next two years. S&P Global Ratings' fixed-charge coverage calculation treats transfer payments to the city's general fund as an operating expense and treats imputed capacity costs included in the cost of power purchased from Texas Municipal Power Agency (TMPA), and other suppliers as debt-like obligations, reflecting, in our view, the utility's financial capacity to meet all of its obligations.

Officials plan to use series 2018 bond proceeds to fund certain new transmission projects. A first-lien net revenue pledge of Bryan Texas Utilities' (BTU) electric system secures the bonds. The electric system had \$221.9 million in total debt outstanding as of Sept. 30, 2018.

The rating further reflects our opinion of the electric system's very strong enterprise risk profile and strong financial risk profile.

The enterprise risk profile reflects our view of the system's:

- Very strong service area economic fundamentals, reflecting a stable local service area economy--anchored by Texas A&M University in neighboring College Station--in a metropolitan area that continues to grow and has one of the lowest unemployment rates in the U.S.;
- Extremely strong industry risk relative to other industries and sectors;
- Adequate market position, due to its weighted average electric system rate that is just above the state average; and
- Very strong operational and management assessment, based on the system's robust financial management policies and practices, securing its long-term power supply until 2028, and the system has eliminated coal-fired generation

from its power supply when its power sales contract with TMPA expired on Sept. 30, 2018.

The financial risk profile reflects our view of the system's:

- Strong coverage metrics that we anticipate could improve to very strong levels beginning in fiscal 2020 when fixed-costs related to Gibbons Creek decline;
- Very strong liquidity and reserves, with 157 days of total liquidity on hand in fiscal 2017, which is projected to improve over the financial forecast and exceed its 110-day liquidity target; and,
- Strong debt and liabilities profile, suggested by a projected debt-to-capitalization ratio around 65% following the planned debt issues in 2019 and 2020.

Outlook

The positive outlook reflects our view of the system's financial forecast, that suggest fixed-charge coverage could improve materially when fixed-costs related to Gibbons Creek decline.

Upside scenario

We understand the utility's fixed costs are declining in the near term, and if the utility demonstrates a track record of materially stronger fixed-charge coverage while also maintaining liquidity at current levels, we could raise the rating.

Downside scenario

We could revise the outlook to stable if improvement in fixed-cost coverage fails to materialize.

Utility Description

BTU is a vertically integrated electric system serving 37,660 retail customers with more than half of the utility's electric revenue coming from retail customers living within Bryan's city limits. Revenue from off-system sales from the utility's owned generating capacity helps lower the fuel cost for retail customers, and about 53% of electric sales for unaudited fiscal 2018 were off-system wholesale sales. The system maintains wholesale power sales contracts with the cities of Bowie and Weatherford, as well as Texas A&M. BTU's wholesale customer, Bryan Rural Electric, which serves 21,630 customers outside the city, accounted for 22% of total sales in fiscal 2018.

The rural electric system is a component unit and all-requirements wholesale customer of BTU, which the city owns, with separate and discrete financial records. The rural system serves the remainder of Brazos County that BTU doesn't already serve, as well as several other outlying areas. The rural system and BTU otherwise share management and governance structures, although the rural system does not directly make any kind of transfer payment to the city's general fund.

BTU is one of four members of TMPA, and has approximately 102 megawatts (MW; 21.7% share) of TMPA's Gibbons Creek coal-fired plant. The Gibbons Creek plant supplied 11% of the utility's energy needs in 2018, but BTU's power sales contract with TMPA expired on Sept. 30, 2018. TMPA is currently seeking to sell the plant. Under a joint operating agreement signed Sept. 1, 2016, any final sale of Gibbons Creek would result in TMPA's members recovering their proportionate shares of sales proceeds. All of TMPA's generation debt was paid on Sept. 1, 2018. Therefore, we believe the electric system's financial performance will improve beginning in fiscal 2020 as a result of BTU's declining fixed-costs associated with Gibbons Creek.

Enterprise Risk

Economic fundamentals -- Very strong

BTU's customer base is mostly residential and accounted for 39% of total retail sales in fiscal 2018. The customer base has grown 8.8% since 2014 and officials are projecting 2% meter growth, which is in line with historical levels. We consider city median household effective buying income levels below average at 81% of the nation. We consider the customer base very diverse, with the 10 leading retail customer accounting for 10% of total operating revenues, and the system's leading customer, Bryan Independent School District, accounted for just 2% of revenues in fiscal 2018. BTU maintains power sales contracts with its wholesale customers. For example, the contract with Bowie is served from BTU's own resources and market purchases and extends to 2038. BTU's contract with Weatherford extends through 2020, and BTU expects to execute one-year extensions with Texas A&M.

Industry risk – Extremely strong

Consistent with "Methodology: Industry Risk" (published Nov. 19, 2013, on RatingsDirect), we consider industry risk for municipal retail electric and gas utilities covered under these criteria as very low, and therefore extremely strong as compared with other industries and sectors.

Market position – Adequate

We consider the system's rates above average and there are no plans to raise base rates in the near term. Based on the U.S. Energy Information Administration's latest available data from 2016, the system's weighted average system rate competitiveness (based on relative customer classes' revenue contributions) is 105.6% of the state average. BTU regularly passes through wholesale exposure to volatile fuel costs on to its customers; in turn, the rural electric system also recovers any purchased power costs from its retail customers. The utility, however, has a number of fuel supply contracts to control such costs as much as possible.

Operational Management Assessment (OMA) - Very strong

In our view, the system has secured its long-term power supply and will not need additional capacity until 2028. It is long on power with 471 MW of owned and purchased capacity in 2019 to meet its 340 MW peak demand. BTU purchased 81% of its energy in fiscal 2018 including spot or day ahead market purchases when economic (17% of energy in fiscal 2018). The system's 226 MW in owned gas-fired peaking generation will continue to firm up its wind and solar capacity (70 MW), and BTU has entered into bilateral contracts at various lengths with several counterparties (175 MW).

BTU eliminated coal-fired generation from its power supply when its power sales contract with TMPA expired on Sept. 30, 2018. Because TMPA's generation debt was fully paid in 2018, we expect the member cities to benefit from lower fixed costs in the short run, which would enhance the competitiveness of their respective retail electric systems. TMPA's Gibbons Creek coal plant accounted for just 11% of BTU's energy sales in 2018, but only dispatched between May and September 2018. Market conditions in ERCOT led to low plant capacity factors over the past four years. One

result of the reduced dispatching of the plant, and the associated inefficiencies in its operations, is that TMPA is currently seeking to sell the plant. Under a joint operating agreement signed Sept. 1, 2016, any final sale of Gibbons Creek would result in TMPA's members recovering their proportionate shares of sales proceeds.

We consider management's financial policies and practices robust, including annually updating its five-year financial forecasts and capital plans, and establishing minimum and targeted debt service coverage and liquidity levels. Management has a track record of adjusting bases rates, and its discretionary purchased power cost adjustment mechanism is reviewed monthly. The BTU board of directors recently approved its energy risk management policy in August 2018, which details its natural gas hedging practices. BTU reviews its unhedged natural gas supply monthly and hedges roughly 50% of next year's gas supply. The board reviews its fuel under and over recovery quarterly and monitors forward pricing curves to take advantage of market purchases when economical.

Financial Risk

Coverage metrics – Strong

We believe the system's recent financial performance remains sufficient for the current rating level. Although fixed-charge coverage has been just adequate, ranging between 1.1x and 1.2x over the past three years, we believe coverage will improve to strong levels in fiscal year 2018 and could improve further to very strong levels in fiscal 2020 as projected capacity costs decline. Management's financial projections indicate fixed-charge coverage could improve to 1.5x in fiscal 2018 because of lower debt service costs in that year, and could improve further to 1.7x by fiscal 2020 once its Gibbons Creek plant debt is repaid. S&P Global Ratings' fixed-charge coverage includes transfers to the city's general fund as an operating expense. By policy, the amount of the transfer cannot exceed 7% of BTU's gross revenue. The fixed-charge coverage calculation adds capacity payments included in the cost of power purchased from TMPA, , and other suppliers back to the numerator and adds it to debt in the denominator. Management projects to provide 1.2x fixed-charge coverage in fiscal 2019, when a bullet payment increases total debt service to \$42 million. All of TMPA's generation debt was paid on Sept. 1, 2018, resulting in BTU's lower capacity costs in fiscal 2019.

Liquidity and reserves - Very strong

In our opinion, liquidity is very strong, guided by management's policy of maintaining 110 days of unrestricted cash on hand as a target, including the rate-stabilization fund. Fuel and purchased power costs are passed on to retail and contracted wholesale customers as incurred, which limits the need for surplus cash. BTU improved its available liquidity equal to \$61 million (equal to 157 days of operating expenses) in fiscal 2017, well above its 90-day liquidity policy. The forecast for fiscal year 2019-2023 projects maintaining over 200 days by fiscal 2019.

Debt and liabilities - Strong

We consider BTU's debt burden moderate with a debt-to-capitalization ratio equal to 57% in fiscal 2017, but debt levels are projected to increase with projected debt-to-capitalization ratios around 65% by 2020. Following the series 2018 debt issue, BTU will support about \$266 million in total debt. Management expects the capital improvement plan (CIP) for fiscal years 2019-2023 to be about \$237 million. The bulk of CIP relates to transmission construction that is recoverable statewide from load-serving entities through transmission rates via the Public Utility Commission of Texas' transmission cost-of-service rates. Management plans to fund about \$148 million (62% of the CIP) through bond

proceeds and the remaining \$88 million through internal sources. Officials intend to issue \$40 million in 2019 for certain transmission capital improvements.

Copyright © 2018 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.